
G:\Public Works\Engineering\2011\4th Avenue North Infrastructure Improvement Project\CAG's\CAG -4th Ave. N. Infrastructure - PE #8 Final & Final Acceptance.docx 

 
July 21, 2014 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: 4th Ave. N. Infrastructure Improvement Project 
 Approve Pay Estimate #8 Final & Final Acceptance 

 
 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, July 28, 2014 

 
 
Brief History 
In 2008, Kuehl & Payer Ltd. was retained by the City to design and develop assessment 
plats for the 2008 Street Improvements Project Phase I. Only Area I was constructed.  
This project is Area 3 from that original contract including 4th Avenue North from 7th 
street to 5th Street and Dewitt Street from 4th Avenue North to 3rd Avenue North. In 
order to move forward, the plans need to be updated to include elements required by 
our Street Policy, updated specifications, utilities, and some geometry modifications.  
The agreement included only services up to the bid letting. Council approved a contract 
on May 9, 2011 with Kuehl and Payer. On March 26, 2012, Council approved setting a 
bid letting date on April 12, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. to receive bids for this project. A public 
hearing was set for April 23, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. to approve plans and specifications, 
form of contract, estimate of costs and to award a contract. A bid letting was held on 
April 12, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. Council awarded the contract to Hovey Construction in the 
amount of $819,290.42 on April 23, 2012. Change Order #1 was necessary to delete 
some items from the contract and add some items as described in the attached change 
order. The additions amount to $59,208.90, the deletions equal $20,416.00, the 
difference of $38,792.90 will be deducted from the contingency allowance. There is 
$36,207.10 remaining in the contingency allowance. The Change Order also adds 32 
calendar days to the contract. The original completion date was August 6, 2012. With 
the 32 days added, the new completion date is September 7, 2012. Delays were 
encountered due to unforeseen conditions with MidAmerican facilities and several other 
unforeseen issues. Change Order #1 was approved on July 9, 2012. Change Order #2 
was approved on February 11, 2013 and rectified quantities for the project and resulted 
in a reduction of the contract by $33,185.51. Change Order #3 was approved on 
September 9, 2013 and was necessary to delete the seeding line items and add sodding 
to the project. The change increases the contract by $13,449.10 to $799,554.10.  The 
original contract amount was $819,290.42. On February 24, 2014, Council approved 
Pay Estimate #7 Sub-Final in the amount of $38,377.70. 
 
Analysis of Issue 
I & S Group submitted a Notice of Acceptability, showing that the project has been 
completed in substantial compliance with the plans and specification. Pay Estimate #8 
Final is now due to Hovey Construction in the amount of $1,600.00. 



G:\Public Works\Engineering\2011\4th Avenue North Infrastructure Improvement Project\CAG's\CAG -4th Ave. N. Infrastructure - PE #8 Final & Final Acceptance.docx 

Budget Impact 
The CIP plan approved by Council on April 25, 2011 budgeted $536,000 for this project.  
Funds for the project were allocated from the following sources: Storm Water Utility - 
$350,000, Local Option Sales Tax - $90,000, Water Utility - $51,000, and Sanitary 
Sewer Utility - $45,000. The bid amount and the engineering fees ($30,145) associated 
with the project are above the budget. All costs above the budget will be paid for from 
Local Option Sales Tax revenue. This is made possible due to the lower project costs 
associated with the Feelhaver Area street project.   
 
Strategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated.  Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and 
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should 
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around. 
 
Policy D.4.7: Adequate utilities infrastructure (water supply, sewage collection and 
treatment capacity, storm water management, etc.) must be in place before the new 
development it serves may be occupied. 
 
Strategy D.4.4: Prepare a Storm water Master Plan for the City of Fort Dodge. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
This project was included in the 2011-2016 Capital Improvement Plan adopted by the 
Council.   
 
Committee Review / Recommendation NA 
 
Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is our recommendation to approve the Notice of Acceptability & Pay Estimate#8 Final. 
 
Alternatives 
No practical alternatives are suggested.  
 
Implementation and Accountability 
The Engineering Department and I & S – Kuehl & Payer will be responsible for 
overseeing this project. 
 
Signed        Approved 
 
 
_     _         
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E.     David R. Fierke 
City Engineer       City Manager 














	CAG -4th Ave. N. Infrastructure - PE #8 Final & Final Acceptance
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation NA

	Hovey - PE #8 Final - 4th Ave N
	Notice of Acceptance - Hovey - 4th Ave N

